502862582 06/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2909179

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AARON ORTIZ GOMEZ	08/07/2013
BABAK A. JAJUEE	08/07/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMPERIAL OIL RESOURCES LIMITED
Street Address:	3535 RESEARCH ROAD N.W.
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2L 2K8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14222400

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)431-4664

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 832-624-9272

Email: urc-mail-formalities@exxonmobil.com

Correspondent Name: EXXONMOBIL UPSTREAM RESEARCH COMPANY

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2189
Address Line 2: CORP. URC SW359

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77252-2189

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013EM044
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNORA A. BELL
SIGNATURE:	/Annora A. Bell/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=2013EM066-US-20140619-Assign-Inv-IORL#page1.tif source=2013EM066-US-20140619-Assign-Inv-IORL#page2.tif source=2013EM066-US-20140619-Assign-Inv-IORL#page3.tif source=2013EM066-US-20140619-Assign-Inv-IORL#page4.tif

PATENT 502862582 REEL: 033156 FRAME: 0605

Docket No. 2013EM066 WORLDWIDE

ASSIGNMENT

"We":

ORTIZ GOMEZ, Aaron 601-350 Front Street North Sarnia, Ontario N7T 0A1 Canada JAJUEE, Babak A. 1929 Avenue Road Sarnia, Ontario N7S 5M5 Canada

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby selfand assign to:

> IMPERIAL OIL RESOURCES LIMITED 3535 Research Road N.W. Calgary, Alberta, T21, 2K8 Canada

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the inventions and improvements that are disclosed in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,812,275 filed at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office 10 April 2013, relating to, and entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SEPARATING MINE TAILINGS FROM WATER ABSORBING POLYMERS AND REGENERATING THE SEPARATED WATER-ABSORBING POLYMERS

and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

We agree to co-operate in obtaining the above-mentioned patent protection, and to execute such documents as may be required to file the above-mentioned applications, and secure the above-mentioned patents, in the name of the assignee, or its successors in title.

We authorize the firm of Kirby Eades Gale Baker to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Page 1 of 2

Docket No. 2013EM066 WORLDWIDE

	SIGNED at	
his	day of	
		Aaron Ortiz Gomez
	STATEMEN	NT BY WITNESS
I.,		whose full post office address is
	personally present and did see Aaron assignor is personally known to me to the	Ortiz Gomez execute the within assignment and ne person described in such document.
		(Signature of Witness)
This	SIGNED at	<u> </u>
		Babak A. Jajuee
***************************************	STATEMEN	NT BY WITNESS
1, 3 <i>S</i>	Scott R. Hickman (Name of Witness) 35 Research Road NW	whose full post office address is
<u> </u>	Jack AB 721 249	
was	*)	A. Jajuee execute the within assignment and such
		(Signature of Witness)

Dockel No. 2013EM066 WORLDWIDE

ASSIGNMENT

"We":

ORTIZ GOMEZ, Asron 601-350 Front Street North Sarnia, Ontario N7T 0A1 Canada JAJUEE, Babak A. 1929 Avenue Road Sarnia, Ontario N7S 5M5 Canada

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to:

IMPERIAL OIL RESOURCES LIMITED 3535 Research Road N.W. Calgary, Alberta, T2L 2K8 Canada

all our right, title and interest in the United States of America, Canada, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to the inventions and improvements that are disclosed in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,812,275 filed at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office 10 April 2013, relating to, and entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SEPARATING MINE TAILINGS FROM WATER ABSORBING POLYMERS AND REGENERATING THE SEPARATED WATER-ABSORBING POLYMERS

and to any application for patent claiming priority therefrom, and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent issued therefrom, and to any patent issued from a continuation, continuation-in-part, re-issue, divisional or re-examination application derived, or claiming priority, from the above application.

We agree to co-operate in obtaining the above-mentioned patent protection, and to execute such documents as may be required to file the above-mentioned applications, and secure the above-mentioned patents, in the name of the assignce, or its successors in title.

We authorize the firm of Kirby Eades Gale Baker to insert any further identification necessary to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the Patent Offices of any country as may be required.

Page 1 of 2

Ducket No. 2013EM066 WORLDWIDE

	August	AAR ON VRT/2 C70M Aaron Ortiz Gomez
de de la companya de	STATEMENT	BY WITNESS
1. FRED Y	ANDER VAART (Name of Witness)	whose full post office address is
	<u>Blackwell Roa</u> 75 5M5	D SARNIA , ONTARIO
was personally pre such assignor is per	sent and did see Aaron Or sonally known to me to the p	tiz Gomez execute the within assignment and erson described in such document.
		Earl Han Han Villa St. S.
		(Signature of Wimess)
		(Signature of Wimess) , 2013. Babak A. Jajuee
isday of	STATEMENT	(Signature of Wimess) , 2013. Babak A. Jajuee

Page 2 of 2